
Rutland County Council                  
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland, LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk  DX28340 

Oakham
      

Meeting: CABINET

Date and Time: Tuesday, 20 November 2018 at 10.00 am

Venue: COUNCIL CHAMBER, CATMOSE

Governance Natasha Taylor 01572 720991
Officer to contact: email: governance@rutland.gov.uk

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, 
take photographs and use social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that 
is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is available at 
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/

A G E N D A

1) APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

2) ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

3) DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
In accordance with the Regulations, Members are required to declare any 
personal or prejudicial interests they may have and the nature of those 
interests in respect of items on this Agenda and/or indicate if Section 106 of 
the Local Government Finance Act 1992 applies to them.

4) RECORD OF DECISIONS 
To confirm the Record of Decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held 
on 30 October 2018.

5) ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 
To receive items raised by members of scrutiny which have been submitted to 
the Leader (copied to Chief Executive and Governance Officer) by 4.30 pm on 
Friday 16 November 2018.

Public Document Pack

mailto:corporatesupport@rutland.gov.uk
mailto:governance@rutland.gov.uk
https://www.rutland.gov.uk/my-council/have-your-say/


REPORTS OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 

6) ST GEORGE'S BARRACKS PROGRESS REPORT 
Report No. 216/2018

(Report to follow)

7) DIGITAL RUTLAND: LOCAL FULL FIBRE NETWORKS FUNDING BID 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 212/2018

(Report to follow)

REPORTS OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR FOR PLACES 

8) ENFORCEMENT POLICY - LITTERING FROM VEHICLES 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 217/2018
(Pages 5 - 30)

REPORTS OF THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR FOR RESOURCES 

9) MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 197/2018
(Pages 31 - 52)

10) QUARTER 2 FINANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 193/2018

(Report to follow)

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR FOR PEOPLE (DAS) 

11) SAFEGUARDING THROUGH EDUCATION 
(KEY DECISION)

Report No. 219/2018
(Pages 53 - 78)



12) ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 
To receive items of urgent business which have previously been notified to the 
person presiding.

---oOo---

MEMBERS OF THE CABINET: Mr O Hemsley Chairman

Mr G Brown
Mr R Foster
Mr A Walters
Mr D Wilby
Mrs L Stephenson

SCRUTINY COMMISSION:  

Note: Scrutiny Members may attend Cabinet meetings but may only speak at the 
prior invitation of the person presiding at the meeting.

ALL CHIEF OFFICERS
PUBLIC NOTICEBOARD AT CATMOSE
GOVERNANCE TEAM



This page is intentionally left blank



Report No:217/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
20th November 2018

LITTERING FROM VEHICLES ENFORCEMENT POLICY
Report of the Strategic Director for Places

Strategic Aim: Reaching our Full Potential

Key Decision: Yes Forward Plan Reference: FP/100818

Reason for Urgency N/A

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr G Brown, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Environment, Property and Finance.

Mrs L Stephenson, Portfolio Holder for Culture & 
Leisure, Highways & Transportation and 
Communications

Mark Loran, Senior Environmental 
Services Manager

01572 758430
mloran@rutland.gov.uk

Contact Officer(s):

Dave Pye, Senior Transport Manager 01572 758229
dpye@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors All

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Approves and adopts the Littering From Vehicles Enforcement Policy, included in 
Appendix A of this report.

2. Decides on the value attributed to the Penalty Notice, and (if any) a reduced fee for 
early payment, for contravention of ‘The Littering From Vehicles Outside London 
(Keepers: Civil Penalties) Regulations 2018’. 

5

Agenda Item 8

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 To seek Cabinet approval to adopt and utilise the new powers as described in this 
report and the associated Enforcement Policy.

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 The Litter Strategy for England, launched by government in 2017 set out an ambition 
to “be the first generation to leave the natural environment of England in a better 
state than it found it”. To support this ambition, the following priorities were identified: 
-

 Send out a clear anti-litter message

 Improve enforcement against offenders

 Clean up the country.

2.2 This report focuses on the new powers introduced by government to improve 
enforcement against offenders, ensuring the approach is fair and proportionate.

2.3 Historically, the littering issue has been dealt with by way of a criminal offence, 
issuing a Fixed Penalty Notice (FPN) in lieu of prosecution. FPN’s are enforceable 
by police or authorised officers from a Local Authority, using provisions in the 
Environmental Protection Act 1990.

2.4 Local Authority use of criminal powers can be difficult as the evidence standards are 
much higher, with the aim to prove that an offence occurred. In civil enforcement, 
the contravention is considered to have occurred if a penalty is issued and the onus 
is on the person to prove that either the offence did not occur, or that one of the 
grounds for making representations apply (see Appendix A in the Littering From 
Vehicles Enforcement Policy).

2.5 In April 2018, ‘The Littering From Vehicles Outside London (Keepers: Civil 
Penalties) Regulations 2018’ came into effect, creating a new civil contravention for 
dropping or throwing litter from a vehicle and is enforced using a Penalty Notice 
(PN).

2.6 A Penalty Notice can be issued for the offence of dropping or throwing litter form a 
vehicle on ‘relevant land’, this includes not just the highway, but extends to ‘any land 
w
[...]
s (DPIA) has been completed. No 
Risks/issues were identified. A copy of the DPIA can be obtained from the Contact 
Officer.

11 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

11.1 An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has been completed. No adverse or other 
significant issues were found. A copy of the EqIA can be obtained from the Contact 
Officer.

12 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

12.1 No specific Community Safety Implications were identified, though it was noted that 
it is generally accepted that cleaner environments help in efforts to reduce crime 
and anti-social behaviour. 

13 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS

13.1 Reducing litter and waste in public open areas will have a positive impact on the 
health and wellbeing of residents and visitors. Making open spaces more attractive 
will help draw people towards outdoor activities and healthier lifestyles.

14 ORGANISATIONAL IMPLICATIONS

14.1 Environmental implications

Introducing an active enforcement operation will have a positive impact on the 
environment, reducing litter and waste in public open areas, improving the look and 
feel of the area, reducing risks to wildlife and providing a revenue stream which the 
Council can utilise to further other environmental objectives.

14.2 Human Resource implications

Enforcement activities will be conducted only by Council Officers who have this 
specified within their Job Description and/or Employment Contracts. The 
implementation plan includes milestones, at which engagement with operational 
teams will be undertaken.

9



14.3 Procurement Implications

14.4 There are no procurement implications, all support systems and services to be used 
are already in place for other purposes.

15 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS

15.1 The option to not utilise the powers will restrict the Councils ability to tackle littering 
and the effect it has on the County.

15.2 It is recommended that Cabinet approved the Littering From Vehicles Enforcement 
Policy, this wil
[...]
bsite, or by calling the 

number above.

You will need the information below to hand when you begin your appeal:

Notice of Rejection Date: <date>

PN Number: <PN NO>

Vehicle Registration Mark: <VRM>

PIN Code: <PIN>

You should appeal within 28-days of delivery of this Notice of Rejection (this is usually 
two working days after the “Notice of Rejection” date above). Our website will explain 

this further.

5. What happens next if you do nothing:

If, after 28 days, you take no action, the PN will increase by 100%, after which 
we may apply to the County Court to recover the money, plus court costs, from 
you.  

29



Page 20 of 20

A large print version of this document is 
available on request

Rutland County Council
Catmose, Oakham, Rutland LE15 6HP

01572 722 577
enquiries@rutland.gov.uk

www.rutland.gov.uk

30

mailto:enquiries@rutland.gov.uk
http://www.rutland.gov.uk/


Page 1 of 4

Report No: 197/2018
PUBLIC REPORT

CABINET
20 November 2018

MID YEAR REPORT ON TREASURY MANAGEMENT AND 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2018/19

Report of the Director for Resources

Strategic Aim: Sound Financial and Workforce Planning

Key Decision: No Forward Plan Reference: FP/070618

Exempt Information No

Cabinet Member(s) 
Responsible:

Mr G Brown, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for 
Planning, Environment, Property and Finance.

Contact 
Officer(s):

Saverio Della Rocca, Director for 
Resources

01572 758159
sdrocca@rutland.gov.uk

Andrew Merry, Finance Manager 01572 758152
amerry@rutland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet notes the contents of the report and Appendix A.

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT

1.1 This report will update members with the progress against the Treasury 
Management Strategy, prudential indicators and whether any policies require 
revision. In addition, this Council will receive an update on investment returns.

1.2 The underlying purpose of this report also supports the objective in the CIPFA Code 
of Practice on Treasury Management (revised 2017) and the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Investment Guidance which 
Members receive reports on and adequately scrutinise the treasury management 
service. 

2 BACKGROUND AND MAIN CONSIDERATIONS

2.1 The Council’s mid-year treasury report is included in Appendix A and includes 
information on the performance of the treasury management service. The key points 

31

Agenda Item 9

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS
http://rutlandcounty.moderngov.co.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=300&Year=0


Page 2 of 4

to note for the six months to 30 September 2018 are:  

 The Council has only invested with approved institutions;

 The Councils has made a return on investment of 0.75% compared to the LIBOR 
rate of 0.90%. All information suggested a rate rise was expected in November 
however if the Council had invested on a short term basis (i.e. less than one 
year), it would have achieved a lower rate of return. Importantly, the Council did 
hold some shorter term investments (which achieve lower returns) so that it could 
respond should a Commercial investment opportunity have materialised.  The 
Council is outperforming budget by c£30k with the rate of return in line with other 
council’s performance;

 The Council has not undertaken any external borrowing in the six months to 30 
September 2018. The Council is still below its authorised limit for borrowing of 
£33m;

 No external debt was repaid early as there was not a financial business case to 
do so. The total premium (i.e. the charge for repaying early) for the Council’s 
debt portfolio was £15.43m as at 30th September 2018; and

 No Commercial Investments were made in the first 6 months as no suitable 
opportunities for investment arose.

3 CONSULTATION

3.1 No Formal Consultation is required.

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS 

4.1 The report is for noting, there are no alternative options.

5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 There are no financial implica
[...]
ew policy or service or a change / to an 
existing policy or service that has an impact on any particular group.

9 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

9.1 There are no community safety implications.

10 HEALTH AND WELLBEING IMPLICATIONS

10.1 There are no health and wellbeing implications.

11 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS

11.1 The report summarises treasury management performance in the year and meets 
the requirements set out in Section 1.

33



Page 4 of 4

12 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

12.1 Statement of Accounts 2017/18

12.2 Quarter 1 Finance Management Report

12.3 Quarter 2 Finance Management Report

13 APPENDICES

13.1 Appendix A - Treasury Management Mid-Year Report

13.2 Appendix B – Link Commentary on the six months to 30 September 2018

13.3 Appendix C - Glossary

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577.   

34



Page 1 of 9

APPENDIX A - Treasury Management Mid-Year Report

1 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background to Treasury Management

1.1.1 The Council is required to operate a balanced budget, which means that cash 
raised during the year will meet cash expenditure.  Part of the treasury 
management operation is to ensure that this cash flow is adequately planned, with 
cash being available when it is needed to meet day-to-day running costs and 
planned capital expenditure.  Any surplus monies are invested in counterparties or 
instruments commensurate with the Council’s risk appetite, providing adequate 
liquidity initially before considering investment return.

1.1.2 The second main function of the treasury management service is the funding of 
the Council’s capital plans as set out in the Budget and Capital Investment 
Strategy (CIS).  These capital plans provide a guide to the borrowing need of the 
Council, essentially the longer-term cash flow planning, to ensure that the Council 
can meet its capital spending obligations.  This management of longer-term cash 
may involve arran
[...]
Responsible:

Cllr D Wilby, Portfolio Holder for Lifelong Learning, 
Early Years, Special Educational Needs & Disabilities, 
Inclusion

Contact 
Officer(s):

Gill Curtis
Head of Learning and Skills

Telephone: 01572 758460
gcurtis@rutland.gov.uk

Karen Bland
Early Education and Safeguarding 
Through Education Advisor

Telephone: 01572 758235
Email: 
kbland@utland.gov.uk

Ward Councillors N/A

DECISION RECOMMENDATIONS

That Cabinet:

1. Notes the actions and priorities for Safeguarding through Education identified within 
the report.

2. Provides feedback on planned actions identified through review of current practice 
and procedures

1 PURPOSE OF THE REPORT 

1.1 All Local Authorities have an overarching responsibility for safeguarding and 
promoting the welfare of all children and young people in their area. Section 11 of the 
Children Act 2004 places duties on a range of organisations and individuals to ‘ensure 
their functions, and any services that they contract out to others, are discharged 
having regard to the need to safeguard and promote the welfare of children’. The 
2018 updated DfE guidance ‘Keeping Children Safe in Education’ clearly sets out the 
statutory responsibilities of all schools, including maintained schools, academies and 
the independent sector.

1.2 This report aims to provide Cabinet with assurance that there is a comprehensive 
approach by the Learning and Skills Service that contributes to the Council meeting 
these Section 11 requirements.  This is achieved through supporting and promoting 

53

Agenda Item 11

file:///S:/Meetings%20-%20tfr%20to%20Sharepoint/REPORT%20NUMBERS


the knowledge and understanding of safeguarding for staff working in Rutland early 
years' settings, all schools and wraparound and holiday childcare.

1.3 An annual review is undertaken of the effectiveness of safeguarding through 
education activity and this report identifies where this is working well and sets out 
planned actions for addressing any areas wher
[...]
 through the 2018 audit have been addressed and actions taken are 
impacting on the work of schools and early years’ providers in the safeguarding of 
children and young people in Rutland.

3 CONSULTATION 

3.1 Consultation, through the Safeguarding through Education Group, is undertaken with 
LSCB, the Learning and Skills Service, the Education Sector and Children’s Social 
Care.

4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS

4.1 Section 11 of the Children Act 2004 places a duty on Local Authorities to safeguard 
and promote the welfare of all children and young people in their area. 

4.2 Although there could be a number of methods to evaluate the effectiveness of the 
Learning and Skills Service in undertaking activity to support the education sector in 
keeping children and young people in their care safe, there are no significant 
alternative options. 

5 FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS

5.1 The promotion and associated actions and resources, including staffing, is funded 
through the Learning and Skills Budget for Education Officers and School 
Improvement Consultancy. There are no additional costs incurred through the 
implementation of the intent of this Report.  

6  LEGAL AND GOVERNANCE CONSIDERATIONS

6.1 Section 11 of the Children Act 2004, supported through Her Majesty’s Government’s 
guidance ‘Working together to safeguard children – a guide to inter-agency working 
to safeguard and promote the welfare of children’ (July 2018),  set out the local 
authority’s responsibility for safeguarding and promoting the welfare of all children 
and young people in their area.

6.2 The activity of the Learning and Skills Service within Safeguarding through Education 
Activity, in partnership with Children’s’ Social Care, supports the Local Authority in 

55



meeting this duty

7 EQUALITY IMPACT ASSESSMENT

7.1  An Equality Impact Assessment (EqIA) has not been completed.

8 COMMUNITY SAFETY IMPLICATIONS

8.1 The Community Safety Team is represented in the Safeguarding through Education 
Group and contributes to actions and activities undertaken through this group.

9 HEALTH AND WELLBEING

9.1 Safeguarding through Education promotes the welfare of children and young people 
in education settings in Rutland.

10 CONCLUSION AND SUMMARY OF REASONS FOR THE RECOMMENDATIONS

10.1 This report provides elected members with an overview of the activities undertaken 
by the Learning and Skills Service, in partnership with Children’s’ Social Care, to 
provide all childcare providers and school staff with training and guidance, so that 
they know and understand how to keep the children in their care safe and from harm.

10.2 Through regular review of this aspect of the Learning and Skills Service role, 
assurances can be made regarding the effectiveness of the work undertaken and 
enable planned actions to be timely, relevant and leading to continued quality of 
support for education providers.

11 BACKGROUND PAPERS 

11.1 There are no additional background papers to the report.

12 APPENDICES

           Appendix A: Rutland County Council Safeguarding through Education Report 2017-
18.

A Large Print or Braille Version of this Report is available 
upon request – Contact 01572 722577. 

56



Safeguarding Through Education 

2017-18

57



2

1. Introduction: The role of the Local Authority

2. Safeguarding Through Education: training support and advice.

3. Evidence of impact

4. Safeguarding Through Education Audit 2017-18

5. Safeguarding Through Education - Recommendations and future 
plans

6. Conclusion

Appendices

Appendix A Useful acronyms

Appendix B          Safeguarding training offered 2017-18 

Appendix C Completed Key Actions Early Years / Schools 2017-18

Appendix D Key Actions 2018-19

58



3

1.1 HM Government’s guidance ‘Working Together to Safeguard Children – is a guide 
to inter-agency working to safeguard and promote the welfare of children” (Sept 
2015). This document identifies that local authorities have overarching responsibility 
for safegu
[...]
SURY MANAGEMENT REPORT
	Report No. 197-2018 APP A
	Report No. 197-2018 APP B
	Report No. 197-2018 App C

	11 SAFEGUARDING THROUGH EDUCATION
	APPENDIX A  Safeguarding through Education 2017-18 report for Cabinet 20-11-18




Minutes of the meeting


Rutland County Council                  
Catmose   Oakham   Rutland   LE15 6HP.
Telephone 01572 722577 Email governance@rutland.gov.uk  

DX28340 Oakham

RECORD OF DECISIONS AT A MEETING OF THE CABINET

Tuesday, 20th November, 2018 at 10.00 am

Decisions Published on Thursday 22 November 2018.

Decisions will be implemented on Friday 30 November 2018 unless the Call-in 
Procedure as outlined in Procedure Rule 206 is invoked.

PRESENT: Mr O Hemsley
Mr G Brown
Mr R Foster
Mr D Wilby
Mrs L Stephenson

APOLOGIES: Mr A Walters

OFFICERS
PRESENT: Mr M Andrews

Ms H Bremner

Mrs H Briggs

Director for People (DAS)
Strategic Communications 
Manager
Chief Executive

Ms G Curtis Head of Learning and Skills
Mr S Della Rocca Strategic Director for 

Resources
Mr P Horsfield

Mrs L Kingsley

Deputy Director – Corporate 
Governance
Digital Rutland Project 
Manager

Dr T O’Neill

Mr D Pye

Strategic Director for People 
and Deputy Chief Executive
Senior Transport Manager

Mrs N Taylor Governance Manager

429 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies were received from Mr A Walters.

430 ANNOUNCEMENTS FROM THE CHAIRMAN AND/OR HEAD OF THE PAID 
SERVICE 

There were no announcements from the Chairman or Head of Paid Service.

431 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

mailto:coropratesupport@rutland.gov.uk


No declarations of interest were received.

432 RECORD OF DECISIONS 

The Record of Decisions made at the meeting of the Cabinet held on 30 October 
2018, copies of which had been previously circulated, were confirmed.

433 ITEMS RAISED BY SCRUTINY 

There were no items raised by Scrutiny.

--o0o--
The Chairman, Mr Hemsley, confirmed that it was his intention to change the order of 

the agenda so that the Digital Rutland Report would be taken following all other 
Reports on the agenda.

--o0o--

434 ST GEORGE'S BARRACKS PROGRESS REPORT 

Report No. 216/2018 was received from the Chief Executive.

Mrs Helen Briggs, Chief Executive, introduced the report the purpose of which was to 
provide Cabinet with a progress report on the St George’s Barracks project further to 
the report of March 2018.

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. The St Georges Project Board and the St Georges Advisory Group had 
requested further detail from the MOD on viability.  Conversations were 
ongoing with the MOD on the level of detail that could be provided and legal 
advice was also being taken with regards to the appropriate level of disclosure 
at this point.  A more detailed response would be included in the Report to 
Cabinet in December; and

ii. Mr Brown provided an update on the Local Plan confirming that further 
information had been requested with regard to the Woolfox Proposal.  The 
Objectively Assessed Need would remain at 160 homes per year over the plan 
period.

DECISIONS:

Cabinet NOTED the progress update in respect of the St George’s Barracks Project 
and in particular the revised dates for the presentation of formal reports to Cabinet and 
Council at para 5.1 of Report No. 216/2018.

Reasons for the decision

Progress on the project is in line with the programme.

--o0o--
Mrs L Kingsley joined the meeting.

--o0o--

435 DIGITAL RUTLAND: LOCAL FULL FIBRE NETWORKS FUNDING BID 



Cabinet RESOLVED that the public and press be excluded from the meeting in 
accordance with paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information)).

Report No.212/2018 was received from the Chief Executive.

Mr Oliver Hemsley, Leader and Portfolio Holder for Rutland One Public Estate & 
Growth, Tourism & Economic Development, Communications and Resources 
(excluding Finance) introduced the report, the purpose of which was to update Cabinet 
on the opportunity to bid for Government (Department of Culture, Media and Sport) 
Local Full Fibre Networks Challenge Fund (Wave 3) and make a recommendation to 
Cabinet to proceed with a full bid.  The report also advised the estimated revenue 
costs to proceed with a full bid within the existing Digital Rutland revenue budget and 
requested approval for proposed match funding within the existing Digital Rutland 
capital budget as set out in Exempt Appendix A.

During discussion the following points were raised:

i. The Challenge Fund Programme had been launched by the Department of 
Culture, Media and Sport (DCMS) and was managed by Broadband Delivery 
UK (BDUK) and Rutland was well placed to meet the rural priority of the fund in 
Wave 3;

ii. This would be a good opportunity for investment in the growth and prosperity of 
Rutland;

iii. Rutland was already in a very strong position in relation to a bid for this funding 
with Superfast Broadband coverage in the County expected to be at around 
97% by Spring 2019;

iv. There had been some communication with stakeholders to gain their 
commitment to the project, but responses from some Schools had not been 
forthcoming so far.  Mr Wilby, Portfolio for Lifelong Learning, requested that the 
information was provided in a clear and concise way, accepting that it was a 
complicated subject area, so that the Education Team could work with those 
schools in order to ascertain their commitment;

v. The list of public sector assets to be upgraded had been based on current 
broadband capabilities, how far the asset was from the exchange and on the 
further commercial opportunities that could be stimulated as a result of the 
upgrades. Those that were less than 200m away from the exchange would not 
be eligible for funding but would still have the option of approaching a 
commercial provider and the cost would be minimal due to the proximity to the 
asset.   Where there were properties within villages which were not included in 
the list, but that were designated as part of resilience plans, there could be a 
business case for upgrading through property services and Parish Councils 
might be approached to make a contribution;

vi. It was anticipated that the approved list would be subject to change and there 
would be a reserve list for upgrades should there be residual funding to support 
these;

vii. The Capital match funding requested is an existing ring-fenced fund left over 
from previous projects.  The residual fund is reserved for digital improvements; 
and

viii.The Council would seek to involve multiple providers in the bidding process for 
the supply of the new full fibre upgrades.



--o0o--
After further debate on this item the Cabinet APPROVED that the meeting returned to 

public session.
--oOo--

DECISIONS

Cabinet:

1) NOTED the opportunity to bid for Central Government (DCMS) Local Full Fibre 
Networks Funding. 

2) APPROVED commitment of existing revenue budget to further support bid 
development as outlined.

3) APPROVED Council Capital match funding to the bid as outlined in Exempt 
Appendix A.

4) DELEGATED to the Chief Executive in consultation with the Portfolio Holder the 
authority to sign a Grant Agreement with DCMS subject to a successful bid 
outcome, project assurance and value for money assessments.

5) NOTED that further reports will be brought to Cabinet for approval.

Reasons for the decisions

The recommendations if approved would provide full fibre connectivity to a significant 
number of public sector sites and extend full fibre coverage in the County particularly 
in our more rural areas.

To support the delivery of the:

 Council’s strategic aims and objectives 
 Council’s Corporate Plan
 Rutland’s Economic Growth Strategy
 Draft Digital Rutland Strategy 2018-22 (Report due for Cabinet Approval)

To support inclusive economic and well-being objectives.

To support more effective delivery of public services.

To stimulate further commercial investment to realise increased resilience and 
opportunities for our business and communities.

To support the aims and objectives of the Local Full Fibre Network Challenge 
Programme.

--o0o--
Mrs L Kinsley left the meeting and did not return.

Mr D Pye joined the meeting.
--o0o--



436 ENFORCEMENT POLICY - LITTERING FROM VEHICLES 

Report No. 217/2018 was received from the Strategic Director for Places.

Mrs L Stephenson, Portfolio holder for Culture & Leisure, Highways & Transportation, 
introduced the report the purpose of which was to seek Cabinet approval to adopt and 
utilise the new powers as described in the report and the associated Enforcement 
Policy.

During discussion the following points were noted:

i. The recommendation from Officers was that the charge for contravention of the 
Policy should be £150 with no reduced fee for early repayment;

ii. The annual cost for street cleaning of £600,000 as stated in the report included 
costs associated with cleansing town and village roads as well as cleansing 
rural roads, emptying dog waste bins, de-littering carriageways, verges and lay-
bys; and

iii. Mr Pye would enquire as to whether there was requirement to purchase a 
license for provision of catering at lay-bys.

DECISIONS:

1. Cabinet APPROVED the adoption of the Littering from Vehicles Enforcement 
Policy included in appendix A of the report.

2. Cabinet attributed a value of £150 to the Penalty notice for a contravention of the 
‘Littering from Vehicles Outside London (Keepers: Civil Penalties) Regulations 
2018’.

Reasons for the decisions
 The option to not utilise the powers will restrict the Council’s ability to tackle 

littering and the effect it has on the County.
 By approving the Littering From Vehicles Enforcement Policy officers would be 

able to reduce the impact of litter in the County.

--o0o--
Mr D Pye left the meeting and did not return.

--o0o--

437 MID-YEAR TREASURY MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Report No. 197/2018 was received from the Strategic Director for Resources.

Mr G Brown, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Planning, Environment, Property 
and Finance introduced the report, the purpose of which was to update members with 
the progress against the Treasury Management Strategy, prudential indicators and 
whether any policies required revision. In addition there would be an update on 
investment returns.

The underlying purpose of the report also supported the objective in the CIPFA Code 
of Practice on Treasury Management (revised 2017) and the Ministry of Housing, 



Communities and Local Government (MHCLG) Investment Guidance which Members 
received reports on, to adequately scrutinise the treasury management service.

DECISION:

1) Cabinet NOTED the contents of the report and Appendix A of Report No. 
197/2018.

Reason for the decision
The report summarises treasury management performance in the year and meets the 
requirements set out in Section1.

438 QUARTER 2 FINANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT 

Report No.193/2018 was received from the Strategic Director for Resources.

Mr G Brown, Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Planning, Environment, Property 
and Finance introduced the report the purpose of which was to inform Cabinet and all 
Members of the full year forecast position as at Quarter 2 for 2018/19 and to alert 
them to any issues that may impact on the Medium Term Financial Plan to enable 
them to maintain sound financial management of the Council’s operations. 

The detailed report included at Appendix A gave an update on;
 Revenue budget (section 1)
 Capital budget (section 2)
 Corporate finance updates (section 3)
 Debts and treasury matters (section 4)

During discussion the following points were raised;

i. The Council’s Medium Term Financial Plan was currently being updated as part 
of the budget and significant work had been done to identify savings in order to 
mitigate the potential £1million funding gap;

ii. The Local Government Finance Settlement would be received in early 
December 2018 which was earlier than in previous years; 

iii. The underspend in Childrens Services detailed on page 12, was well received..  
It was recognised that this had a positive impact they had on the children 
concerned, and was achieved through the hard work and commitment of the 
Fostering Team and Foster Carers; and

iv. Mr Hemsley noted that early intervention in many areas had resulted in cost 
savings.

DECISIONS:

Cabinet:

1) NOTED the 2018/19 revenue and capital outturn position as at Quarter 2 
(Appendix A, section 1 and section 2)

2) RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL to keep the Green Waste charge at £35 for 
2019/20, reduced the discounted fee to £26 and delegated authority to the Director 
for Places to set this fee annually subject to the fee not increasing beyond this 
amount (see appendix 3, para 3.9.3-3.9.4)



3) NOTED the intention to use the earmarked social care reserve to fund additional 
Disabled Facilities spending should the existing spending projection hold true.

4) APPROVED use of the Winter Care funding of £135k received from Government 
to meet cost pressures.

5) RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL to fund £85k from prudential borrowing on 
investigation works to determine future property maintenance requirements on 
Council owned assets.

Reasons for the decisions
The Quarter 2 position is broadly as expected and is positive in light of the Medium 
Term financial outlook.

--o0o--
Mrs G Curtis joined the meeting.

--o0o--

439 SAFEGUARDING THROUGH EDUCATION 

Report No.219/2018 was received from the Strategic Director for People.

Mr D Wilby, Portfolio Holder for Lifelong Learning, Early Years, Special Educational 
Needs & Disabilities and Inclusion introduced the report the purpose of which was to 
provide Cabinet with assurance that there was a comprehensive approach by the 
Learning and Skills Service that contributed to the Council meeting Section 11 of the 
Children Act 2004 requirements. These requirements placed a duty on the Council to 
ensure that their functions, and any other services that they contracted out to others, 
were discharged having regard to the need to safeguard and promote the welfare of 
children.

During discussion the following points were raised;

i. Mrs Stephenson noted that access by providers to online safety training was at 
82% and that it would be good to see this number increase;

ii. Mrs Curtis, Head of Learning and Skills, confirmed that a conference to include 
online safety was being planned for spring 2019 and would be aimed at parents 
and early years providers; and

iii. The subscription to CareKnowledge had been well received and provided 
access to training sessions and information on safeguarding and other 
information regarding the care of young children and people.

DECISION:

1) Cabinet NOTED the actions and priorities for Safeguarding through Education 
identified within the report.

Reasons for the decisions
The report provided elected Members with an overview of the activities undertaken by 
the Learning and Skills Service, in partnership with Children’s Social Care to provide 
all childcare providers and school staff with training and guidance, so that they know 
and understand how to keep the children in their care safe and from harm.

Through regular review of this aspect of the Learning and Skills Service role, 
assurances could be made regarding the effectiveness of the work undertaken and 



would enable planned actions to be timely, relevant and leading to continued quality of 
support for education providers.

440 ANY ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS 

No items of urgent business were received.

---oOo---
The Chairman declared the meeting closed at 10.56 am.

---oOo---


